Systemic charges after tax -32.1 -32.1 0.0 -32.1

Income (loss) after tax from discontinued operations 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.9

Income (loss) attributable to minority interests 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3

Net income (loss) for the period excluding Badwill & Impairment

of goodwill and client relationship
171.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 171.9 4.7 167.3

Reclassified income statement

   (in euro million)

Q3 2018

pre-IFRS9 and without

PPA line by line

o/w IFRS 9

(B+C)

ANNEXES

Q3 2018 RECLASSIFIED P&L – IFRS 9 AND PPA IMPACTS

Annexes

179.6 post PPA

53

LLPs

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

LLPs (IFRS9)LLPs

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

LLPs (IFRS9)

NII

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

NII (IFRS9)NII

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA Bad

Loans

NII (IFRS9)

529 595
(18)

+38+45

+66m

+27

ANNEXES

IFRS9 RECLASSIFICATION OF ITEMS IN 9M 2018

€ m

Annexes

LLPs

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

LLPs (IFRS9)

260 (18)
+38

326
+45

+66m

+27

522
(5)

+40
585

+29

+63m

+24

294 (5)
+40 360

+29

+63m

+24

NII

(IAS 39)

Accrual

interest
on net UTP

Time value

reversal
of Bad

Loans

PPA bad

loans

NII (IFRS9)

526 (6) +20 558
+18

+32m

+12

256
+20

267

+32m

+12

-6 +18

Q2 18Q2 18 Q3 18Q3 18Q1 18Q1 18

Impact on NII Impact on NII Impact on NII

Impact on LLPs Impact on LLPs Impact on LLPs

+161m in
9M2018

+161m in
9M2018

54

9M 2018 9M 2018

Stated Adjusted

Net interest income 1,737.9 1,737.9 0.0

Income (loss) from investments in associates carried at equity 108.8 108.8 0.0

Net interest, dividend and similar income 1,846.7 1,846.7 0.0

Net fee and commission income 1,378.9 1,378.9 0.0

Other net operating income 368.7 55.1 313.6
Transfer of insurance reserves to Anim a (in Q2 2018) and

dosposal of Custodian Bank (in Q3 2018)

Net financial result 156.3 156.3 0.0

Other operating income 1,903.9 1,590.2 313.6

Total income 3,750.5 3,436.9 313.6

Personnel expenses -1,310.6 -1,310.6 0.0

Other administrative expenses -610.8 -600.3 -10.4 Integration costs

Amortization and depreciation -146.4 -144.9 -1.5 Adjustm ents on Software writedowns (in Q2 2018)

Operating costs -2,067.8 -2,055.9 -11.9

Profit (loss) from operations 1,682.7 1,381.0 301.7

Net adjustments on loans to customers -953.9 -953.9 0.0

Net adjustments on other assets -0.7 -0.7 0.0

Net provisions for risks and charges -117.5 -117.5 0.0

Profit (loss) on the disposal of equity and other investments 168.2 0.0 168.2
Disposal of stake in Avipop and Popolare Vita (in Q1 2018),

SARI refund and others

Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations 778.9 308.9 470.0

Tax on income from continuing operations -159.6 -76.8 -82.8 Im pact linked to fiscal effects on non-recurring item s

Systemic charges after tax -99.6 -81.2 -18.4 Contribution to Italian resolution fund

Income (loss) after tax from discontinued operations 0.9 0.0 0.9

Income (loss) attributable to minority interests 3.8 3.7 0.1

Net income (loss) for the period excluding Badwill & Impairment

of goodwill and client relationship
524.5 154.6 369.9

Reclassified income statement

   (in euro million)

Non-recurring items and

extraordinary systemic charges
One- off

ANNEXES

9M 2018 ADJ. RECLASSIFIED P&L & ONE-OFF ITEMS
Adjusted figures indicated in this slide simply exclude one-off items from stated figures, while they include

the IFRS9 and PPA effects line-by-line

Annexes

55

Q3 2018 Q3 2018

Stated Adjusted

Net interest income 557.8 557.8 0.0

Income (loss) from investments in associates carried at equity 32.8 32.8 0.0

Net interest, dividend and similar income 590.6 590.6 0.0

Net fee and commission income 451.4 451.4 0.0

Other net operating income 214.5 14.5 200.0 Disposal of Custodian Bank

Net financial result 46.8 46.8 0.0

Other operating income 712.7 512.7 200.0

Total income 1,303.2 1,103.2 200.0

Personnel expenses -431.5 -431.5 0.0

Other administrative expenses -196.2 -190.9 -5.3 Integration costs

Amortization and depreciation -49.5 -49.7 0.2 Adjustm ents on Software writedowns

Operating costs -677.1 -672.1 -5.1

Profit (loss) from operations 626.1 431.2 194.9

Net adjustments on loans to customers -267.4 -267.4 0.0

Net adjustments on other assets -1.3 -1.3 0.0

Net provisions for risks and charges -71.9 -71.9 0.0

Profit (loss) on the disposal of equity and other investments -10.3 0.0 -10.3 SARI refund and others

Income (loss) before tax from continuing operations 275.2 90.6 184.6

Tax on income from continuing operations -72.3 -18.4 -53.9 Im pact linked to fiscal effects on non-recurring item s

Systemic charges after tax -32.1 -32.1 0.0

Income (loss) after tax from discontinued operations 0.9 0.0 0.9

Income (loss) attributable to minority interests 0.3 0.3 0.0

Net income (loss) for the period excluding Badwill & Impairment

of goodwill and client relationship
171.9 40.3 131.6

Reclassified income statement

   (in euro million)

Non-recurring items and

extraordinary systemic charges
One- off

ANNEXES

Q3 2018 ADJ. RECLASSIFIED P&L & ONE-OFF ITEMS
Adjusted figures indicated in this slide simply exclude one-off items from stated figures, while they include

the IFRS9 and PPA effects line-by-line

Annexes

56

Gov. Bonds

93.0%

Retained Covered

Bonds
0.8%

Other

6.1%

ANNEXES

HIGH-QUALITY ELIGIBLE ASSETS

Annexes

Breakdown of

unencumbered assets as at 30/09/2018

Notes:

Management accounting data, net of haircuts. Inclusive of assets received as collateral. Eligible assets as at 30/09/2018 are net of €xxbn of